
No. 21-125

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM 2021

AUSTIN CODA,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TEAM 17
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	viii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	5
I. EVIDENCE OF GOVERNMENT BAD FAITH IS REQUIRED FOR PREINDICTMENT DELAYS TO VIOLATE DUE PROCESS	5
A. This Court Should Adopt the Majority Circuits’ Approach That Government Bad Faith Is Necessary for a Preindictment Delay to Cause a Due Process Violation.....	6
B. The Preindictment Delay Does Not Rise to the Level Needed to Violate the Fifth Amendment Because There Was No Actual Prejudice, and the Government Did Not Gain a Tactical Advantage.....	10
1. The preindictment delay did not cause Coda actual substantial prejudice.....	12
2. No evidence suggests the Government caused delay to gain a tactical advantage	13
C. Even Under a Balancing Approach, the Government’s Justification for the Delay Outweighs Coda’s Alleged Prejudice.....	14
II. ADMITTING POST-ARREST, PRE- <i>MIRANDA</i> , AND PRE-INTERROGATION SILENCE AS SUBSTANTIVE EVIDENCE OF GUILT COMPORTS WITH THE FIFTH AMENDMENT	16
A. Coda’s Fifth Amendment Right Against Self-Incrimination Was Not Violated Because Coda Did Not Meet the Express Invocation Requirement nor Meet Any of Its Exceptions	17
1. The <i>Griffin</i> exception to the express invocation requirement does not apply to Coda’s silence because it applies only to refusing to testify at trial and not to pre-trial interactions with police.....	21

2. Coda was not interrogated and was under no government-induced
compulsion to testify against himself to make his forfeiture of the
privilege involuntary23

B. Allowing the Admission of Post-Arrest, Pre-*Miranda* and Pre-
Interrogation Silence for Substantive Use Will Provide the Court with a
Bright-Line Rule to Promote Efficiency for Law Enforcement Officers
While Still Protecting One’s Constitutional Rights27

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:

Arizona v. Youngblood,
488 U.S. 51 (1988).....9

Berghuis v. Thompkins,
560 U.S. 370 (2010).....20, 28

Brecht v. Abrahamson,
507 U.S. 619 (1993).....26

Colorado v. Connelly,
479 U.S. 157 (1986).....22, 24

Davis v. United States,
512 U.S. 452 (1994).....20

Doyle v. Ohio,
426 U.S. 610 (1976).....22, 25

Fletcher v. Weir,
455 U.S. 603 (1982).....24, 25

Garner v. United States,
424 U.S. 648 (1976).....17

Griffin v. California,
380 U.S. 609 (1965).....21, 22

Hoffa v. United States,
385 U.S. 293 (1966).....10

Jenkins v. Anderson,
447 U.S. 231 (1980).....25, 26

Minnesota v. Murphy,
465 U.S. 420 (1984).....17, 18, 24

Miranda v. Arizona,
384 U.S. 436 (1966).....18, 22

<i>Mitchel v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999).....	23
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985).....	24
<i>Roberts v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 552 (1980).....	18
<i>Salinas v. Texas</i> , 570 U.S. 178 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....	23
<i>Toussie v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 112 (1970).....	5
<i>United States ex rel. Bilokumsky v. Tod</i> , 263 U.S. 149 (1923).....	29
<i>United States v. Ewell</i> , 383 U.S. 116 (1966).....	5
<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984).....	9
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977).....	6, 7, 8, 10, 13
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Monia</i> , 317 U.S. 424 (1943).....	17
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 485 U.S. 25 (1988).....	22
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 431 U.S. 181 (1977).....	18, 24

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT CASES:

Howell v. Barker,
904 F.2d 889 (4th Cir. 1990)14

Jones v. Angelone,
94 F.3d 900 (4th Cir. 1996)6, 7, 15

United States v. Acevedo,
842 F.2d 502 (1st Cir. 1988).....6

United States v. Automated Med. Lab’ys, Inc.,
770 F.2d 399 (4th Cir. 1985)15

United States v. Barragan,
752 F. App’x 799 (11th Cir. 2018)6

United States v. Bracy,
67 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995)15

United States v. Canoy,
38 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 1994)15

United States v. Comosona,
614 F.2d 695 (10th Cir. 1980)5, 11

United States v. Crooks,
766 F.2d 7 (1st Cir. 1985).....13

United States v. Crouch,
84 F.3d 1497 (5th Cir. 1996)6, 9, 12, 13

United States v. Feinberg,
383 F.2d 60 (2d Cir. 1967).....8

United States v. Finkelstein,
526 F.2d 517 (2d Cir. 1975).....8

United States v. Glist,
594 F.2d 1374 (10th Cir. 1979)11

United States v. Jackson,
549 F.3d 963 (5th Cir. 2008)12

United States v. Jimenez-DeGarcia,
2007 WL 4226369 (7th Cir. Nov. 30, 2007).....6

<i>United States v. Lively</i> , 852 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>United States v. Moran</i> , 759 F.2d 777 (9th Cir. 1985)	6, 13, 15
<i>United States v. Muñoz-Franco</i> , 487 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>United States v. Ray</i> , 578 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 2017 WL 3208458 (D.C. Cir. July 27, 2017)	6
<i>United States v. Sebetich</i> , 776 F.2d 412 (3d Cir. 1985).....	6, 12
<i>United States v. Sprouts</i> , 282 F.3d 1037 (8th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>United States v. West</i> , 58 F.3d 133 (5th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>United States v. Woodard</i> , 817 F. App'x 626 (10th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Weir v. Fletcher</i> , 658 F.2d 1126 (6th Cir. 1981)	24
<i>Wilson v. McCaughtry</i> , 994 F.2d 1228 (7th Cir. 1993)	5

STATE COURT CASES:

<i>People v. Tom</i> , 331 P.3d 303 (Cal. 2014)	20
<i>State v. Luck</i> , 472 N.E.2d 1097 (Ohio 1984).....	15

<i>State v. Mouser</i> , 806 P.2d 330 (Alaska Ct. App. 1991).....	13
<i>State v. Stokes</i> , 248 P.3d 953 (Or. 2011)	15
<i>State v. Whiting</i> , 702 N.E.2d 1199 (Ohio 1998).....	15

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	16, 22
---------------------------	--------

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. § 844(i).....	1
18 U.S.C. § 3295.....	11

LEGAL PERIODICALS:

Andrew M. Harper, <i>You Have the Right to Remain Silent, but Anything You Don't Say May Be Used Against You: The Admissibility of Silence as Evidence After Salinas v. Texas</i> , 66 Fla. L. Rev. 1763 (2015).....	27, 28
